

日本ユニシス株式会社 2019年3月期 連結決算補足資料

Nihon Unisys, Ltd. Appendix of Consolidated Financial Results for the FY Ended March 31, 2019

(April 1, 2018 - March 31, 2019)

	Page
1. 連結決算実績 (Consolidated Financial Results)	
1-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)	1
1-2. プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)	1
1-3. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)	2
1-4. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)	2
1-5. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)	2
1-6. 区分別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)	3
1-7. 区分別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)	3
1-8. 設備投資および減価償却額 (Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization)	3
1-9. 連結キャッシュ・フロー (Consolidated Cash Flows)	3
1-10. 連結貸借対照表 (Consolidated Balance Sheet)	4
1-11. 財務指標他 (Financial Index and Others)	4
2. 2020年3月期通期予想 (Full-Year Forecast)	
2-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)	5
2-2. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)	5
2-3. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)	5
2-4. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)	6
2-5. 設備投資および減価償却額 (Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization)	6
2-6. 連結キャッシュ・フロー (Consolidated Cash Flows)	6
3. 四半期情報 (Quarterly Financial Information)	
3-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)	7
3-2. プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)	7
3-3. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)	7
3-4. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)	8
3-5. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)	8
3-6. 区分別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)	9
3-7. 区分別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)	9

1. 2019年3月期連結決算実績 (Consolidated Financial Results)

1-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期 FY March 2019 通期(Full Year)	2018年3月期 FY March 2018 通期(Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
売上高 (Net Sales)	299,029	286,977	+12,052	+4.2%
売上原価 (Cost of Sales)	225,859	218,174	+7,685	+3.5%
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	73,169	68,803	+4,366	+6.3%
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A Expenses) (※)	52,547	52,470	+76	+0.1%
営業利益 (Operating Income)	20,622	16,332	+4,290	+26.3%
営業外収益 (Non-Operating Income)	788	690	+97	+14.1%
受取利息 (Interest Income)	8	3	+5	+144.7%
受取配当金 (Dividends Income)	466	413	+53	+12.8%
受取販売奨励金 (Rebate revenue)	94	44	+49	+111.3%
その他 (Others)	218	228	△10	△4.5%
営業外費用 (Non-Operating Expenses)	895	930	△35	△3.8%
支払利息 (Interest Expenses)	98	126	△27	△22.0%
持分法による投資損失 (Share of loss of entities accounted for using equity method)	574	21	+552	-
投資事業組合運用損 (Loss on investments in partnership)	176	128	+48	+37.7%
和解金 (Settlement package)	-	606	△606	△100.0%
その他 (Others)	44	47	△2	△5.8%
経常利益 (Ordinary Income)	20,515	16,092	+4,423	+27.5%
特別利益 (Extraordinary Income)	133	120	+13	+10.7%
投資有価証券売却益 (Gain on sales of investment securities)	133	5	+127	-
事業譲渡益 (Gain on transfer of business)	-	108	△108	△100.0%
その他 (Others)	0	7	△6	△88.5%
特別損失 (Extraordinary Loss)	1,159	682	+476	+69.9%
減損損失 (Impairment loss)	361	576	△214	△37.2%
投資有価証券評価損 (Loss on valuation of investment securities)	774	29	+745	-
その他 (Others)	22	76	△53	△70.7%
税金等調整前当期純利益 (Profit before income taxes)	19,490	15,531	+3,959	+25.5%
法人税等合計 (Total Income Taxes)	5,057	3,465	+1,591	+45.9%
当期純利益 (Profit)	14,433	12,065	+2,368	+19.6%
非支配株主に帰属する当期純利益 (Profit attributable to non-controlling interests)	195	116	+78	+67.7%
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益 (Profit attributable to owners of parent)	14,238	11,949	+2,289	+19.2%
当期包括利益 (Comprehensive Income)	15,776	16,794	△1,017	△6.1%
(※)販売費及び一般管理費には研究開発費が含まれております。(SG&A Expenses include Research and Development Expenses.)				
研究開発費 (Research and Development Expenses)	3,958	2,998	+960	+32.0%

1-2. プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期 FY March 2019 通期(Full Year)	2018年3月期 FY March 2018 通期(Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
ソフトウェア (Software)	339	331	+8	+2.3%
メインフレーム系 (For Mainframes)	52	62	△9	△15.1%
オープン系 (For Open Products)	286	269	+17	+6.4%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	547	541	+6	+1.1%
メインフレーム (Mainframes)	21	18	+3	+16.7%
オープン他 (Open Products and Others)	526	523	+3	+0.5%
メインフレーム計 (Mainframes Total)	73	80	△6	△8.0%
オープン他計 (Open Products and Others Total)	812	792	+20	+2.5%
合計 (Total)	886	872	+14	+1.6%

1-3. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期	2018年3月期	前期比増減	
	FY March 2019	FY March 2018	YOY Change	
	通期(Full Year)	通期(Full Year)	額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	210,475	199,776	+10,698	+5.4%
システムサービス (System Services)	95,972	90,509	+5,463	+6.0%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	53,578	52,821	+756	+1.4%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	51,148	48,017	+3,131	+6.5%
その他サービス (Others)	9,776	8,428	+1,347	+16.0%
ソフトウェア (Software)	33,877	33,103	+773	+2.3%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	54,677	54,097	+579	+1.1%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	52,444	51,791	+652	+1.3%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	2,232	2,305	△72	△3.2%
合計 (Total)	299,029	286,977	+12,052	+4.2%

1-4. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期	2018年3月期	前期比増減	
	FY March 2019	FY March 2018	YOY Change	
	通期(Full Year)	通期(Full Year)	額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	56,797	51,887	+4,910	+9.5%
システムサービス (System Services)	27,356	23,960	+3,396	+14.2%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	15,289	15,122	+166	+1.1%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	11,993	10,765	+1,228	+11.4%
その他サービス (Others)	2,157	2,038	+118	+5.8%
ソフトウェア (Software)	7,239	8,965	△1,726	△19.3%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	9,133	7,950	+1,182	+14.9%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	7,569	6,470	+1,098	+17.0%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	1,563	1,479	+84	+5.7%
合計 (Total)	73,169	68,803	+4,366	+6.3%

1-5. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)

	2019年3月期	2018年3月期	前期比増減
	FY March 2019	FY March 2018	YOY Change
	通期(Full Year)	通期(Full Year)	ポイント (pt)
サービス (Services)	27.0%	26.0%	+1.0pt
システムサービス (System Services)	28.5%	26.5%	+2.0pt
サポートサービス (Support Services)	28.5%	28.6%	△0.1pt
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	23.4%	22.4%	+1.0pt
その他サービス (Others)	22.1%	24.2%	△2.1pt
ソフトウェア (Software)	21.4%	27.1%	△5.7pt
ハードウェア (Hardware)	16.7%	14.7%	+2.0pt
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	14.4%	12.5%	+1.9pt
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	70.0%	64.2%	+5.9pt
合計 (Total)	24.5%	24.0%	+0.5pt

1-6. 区分別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期	2018年3月期	前期比増減	
	FY March 2019 通期(Full Year)	FY March 2018 通期(Full Year)	額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	213,930	211,546	+2,383	+1.1%
システムサービス (System Services)	100,712	91,598	+9,113	+9.9%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	54,692	53,916	+776	+1.4%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	47,958	57,612	△9,653	△16.8%
その他サービス (Others)	10,566	8,419	+2,146	+25.5%
ソフトウェア (Software)	33,595	31,466	+2,128	+6.8%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	57,349	53,943	+3,405	+6.3%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	56,078	51,984	+4,093	+7.9%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	1,270	1,958	△688	△35.1%
合計 (Total)	304,874	296,956	+7,917	+2.7%

1-7. 区分別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期	2018年3月期	前期比増減	
	FY March 2019 期末 (End of FY)	FY March 2018 期末 (End of FY)	額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	210,259	206,804	+3,454	+1.7%
システムサービス (System Services)	26,996	22,256	+4,739	+21.3%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	47,057	45,943	+1,114	+2.4%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	132,634	135,823	△3,189	△2.3%
その他サービス (Others)	3,571	2,780	+790	+28.4%
ソフトウェア (Software)	8,410	8,691	△281	△3.2%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	7,895	5,223	+2,671	+51.2%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	6,642	3,008	+3,634	+120.8%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	1,252	2,215	△962	△43.4%
合計 (Total)	226,564	220,719	+5,845	+2.6%

1-8. 設備投資および減価償却額 (Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期	2018年3月期	前期比増減
	FY March 2019 通期(Full Year)	FY March 2018 通期(Full Year)	額 (Amount)
設備投資額 (Capital Expenditures)	8,183	11,473	△3,290
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	2,831	4,547	△1,715
機械装置 (Machinery and Equipment)	1,815	3,069	△1,254
その他 (Others)	1,016	1,478	△461
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	5,351	6,926	△1,574
ソフトウェア (Software)	4,666	6,916	△2,249
その他 (Others)	685	10	+675
減価償却費 (Depreciation and Amortization)	11,653	10,363	+1,290
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	4,763	4,520	+243
機械装置 (Machinery and Equipment)	3,411	3,286	+124
その他 (Others)	1,352	1,233	+118
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	6,889	5,843	+1,046
ソフトウェア (Software)	6,749	5,717	+1,032
その他 (Others)	140	126	+14

1-9. 連結キャッシュ・フロー (Consolidated Cash Flows)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期	2018年3月期	前期比増減
	FY March 2019 通期(Full Year)	FY March 2018 通期(Full Year)	額 (Amount)
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities)	27,438	26,956	+482
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities)	△10,586	△13,227	+2,640
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー (Free Cash Flows)	16,852	13,728	+3,123
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities)	△8,226	△12,977	+4,750
現金同等物の増減額 (Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents)	8,625	751	+7,873
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 (Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period)	27,200	18,575	+8,625

1-10. 連結貸借対照表 (Consolidated Balance Sheet)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期 FY March 2019 期末 (End of FY)	2018年3月期 FY March 2018 期末 (End of FY)	前期末比増減 vs End of FY March 2018 額 (Amount)
資産の部 (Assets)			
流動資産 (Current Assets)	128,270	110,458	+17,811
現金及び預金 (Cash and Deposits)	27,200	18,575	+8,625
受取手形及び売掛金 (Notes and Accounts Receivable-Trade)	72,479	68,650	+3,829
商品及び製品 (Merchandise and Finished Goods)	8,248	5,210	+3,037
仕掛品 (Work in Process)	1,947	1,426	+520
その他 (Others)	18,393	16,595	+1,798
固定資産 (Non-Current Assets)	83,151	86,819	△3,668
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	14,249	16,393	△2,143
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	21,373	23,066	△1,692
投資その他の資産 (Investments and Other Assets)	47,528	47,360	+168
資産合計 (Total Assets)	211,421	197,278	+14,143
負債の部 (Liabilities)			
流動負債 (Current Liabilities)	74,600	68,125	+6,474
支払手形及び買掛金 (Notes and Accounts Payable-Trade)	26,009	21,820	+4,189
1年内返済予定の長期借入金 (Current Portion of Long-Term Loans Payable)	5,255	5,492	△237
その他 (Others)	43,335	40,813	+2,522
固定負債 (Non-Current Liabilities)	20,206	24,478	△4,272
長期借入金 (Long-Term Loans Payable)	16,635	21,152	△4,517
その他 (Others)	3,571	3,326	+245
負債合計 (Total Liabilities)	94,806	92,604	+2,202
純資産の部 (Net Assets)			
株主資本 (Shareholders' Equity)	104,745	94,451	+10,293
その他の包括利益累計額 (Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income)	9,892	8,550	+1,342
新株予約権 (Subscription Rights to Shares)	432	369	+62
非支配株主持分 (Non-controlling interests)	1,544	1,302	+242
純資産合計 (Total Net Assets)	116,615	104,674	+11,941
負債純資産合計 (Total Liabilities and Net Assets)	211,421	197,278	+14,143
*自己資本 (Equity)	114,638	103,001	+11,636

1-11. 財務指標他 (Financial Index and Others)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期 FY March 2019 期末 (End of FY)	2018年3月期 FY March 2018 期末 (End of FY)	前期末比増減 vs End of FY March 2018 額 (Amount)
有利子負債 (Interest-Bearing Debts)	23,825	29,104	△5,279
純有利子負債 (Net Interest-Bearing Debts)	△ 3,375	10,529	△13,904
デット・エクイティ・レシオ (倍) (Debt/Equity Ratio (Times))	0.21	0.28	△0.07
ネット・デット・エクイティ・レシオ (倍) (Net Debt/Equity Ratio (Times))	-0.03	0.10	△0.13
自己資本比率 (Equity Ratio)	54.2%	52.2%	+2.0pt
1株当たり純資産 (円) (Net Assets Per Share (Yen))	1,142.41	1,026.72	+115.69
発行済株式数 [自己株式除く] (株) (Number of Shares Outstanding (Excluding Treasury Stocks))	100,348,095	100,321,749	+26,346
連結従業員数 (人) (Number of Employees)	7,740	7,817	△77

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2019年3月期 FY March 2019 通期(Full Year)	2018年3月期 FY March 2018 通期(Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change 額 (Amount)
自己資本当期純利益率 (Return On Equity)	13.1%	12.4%	+0.7pt
1株当たり当期純利益 (円) (Earnings Per Share (Yen))	141.90	119.12	+22.79
1株当たり配当金 (円) (Dividends Per Share (Yen))	55.00	40.00	+15.00

2. 通期予想 (Full-Year Forecast)

2-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2020年3月期 予想 FY March 2019 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2019年3月期 FY March 2018 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
売上高 (Net Sales)	307,000	299,029	+7,970	+2.7%
売上原価 (Cost of Sales)	230,000	225,859	+4,140	+1.8%
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	77,000	73,169	+3,830	+5.2%
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A Expenses)	54,000	52,547	+1,452	+2.8%
営業利益 (Operating Income)	23,000	20,622	+2,377	+11.5%
営業外損益 (Non-Operating Income and Expenses)	△200	△106	△93	-
経常利益 (Ordinary Income)	22,800	20,515	+2,284	+11.1%
特別損益 (Extraordinary Income and Losses)	-	△1,025	+1,025	-
税金等調整前当期純利益 (Profit before income taxes)	22,800	19,490	+3,309	+17.0%
法人税等 (Income Taxes and Others)	6,800	5,252	+1,547	+29.5%
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益 (Profit attributable to owners of parent)	16,000	14,238	+1,761	+12.4%

2-2. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2020年3月期 予想 FY March 2019 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2019年3月期 FY March 2018 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	216,600	210,475	+6,124	+2.9%
システムサービス (System Services)	100,000	95,972	+4,027	+4.2%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	53,700	53,578	+121	+0.2%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	52,900	51,148	+1,751	+3.4%
その他サービス (Others)	10,000	9,776	+223	+2.3%
ソフトウェア (Software)	35,000	33,877	+1,122	+3.3%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	55,400	54,677	+722	+1.3%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	54,000	52,444	+1,555	+3.0%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	1,400	2,232	△832	△37.3%
合計 (Total)	307,000	299,029	+7,970	+2.7%

2-3. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2020年3月期 予想 FY March 2019 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2019年3月期 FY March 2018 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	60,000	56,797	+3,202	+5.6%
システムサービス (System Services)	29,000	27,356	+1,643	+6.0%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	15,500	15,289	+210	+1.4%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	13,200	11,993	+1,206	+10.1%
その他サービス (Others)	2,300	2,157	+142	+6.6%
ソフトウェア (Software)	8,300	7,239	+1,060	+14.7%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	8,700	9,133	△433	△4.7%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	7,900	7,569	+330	+4.4%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	800	1,563	△763	△48.8%
合計 (Total)	77,000	73,169	+3,830	+5.2%

2-4. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)

	2020年3月期 予想 FY March 2019 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2019年3月期 FY March 2018 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change ポイント (pt)
サービス (Services)	27.7%	27.0%	+0.7pt
システムサービス (System Services)	29.0%	28.5%	+0.5pt
サポートサービス (Support Services)	28.9%	28.5%	+0.3pt
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	25.0%	23.4%	+1.5pt
その他サービス (Others)	23.0%	22.1%	+0.9pt
ソフトウェア (Software)	23.7%	21.4%	+2.3pt
ハードウェア (Hardware)	15.7%	16.7%	△1.0pt
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	14.6%	14.4%	+0.2pt
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	57.1%	70.0%	△12.9pt
合計 (Total)	25.1%	24.5%	+0.6pt

2-5. 設備投資および減価償却額 (Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization) (百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2020年3月期 予想 FY March 2019 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2019年3月期 FY March 2018 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change 額 (Amount)
設備投資額 (Capital Expenditures)	10,000	8,183	+1,816
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	3,500	2,831	+668
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	6,500	5,351	+1,148
減価償却費 (Depreciation and Amortization)	10,783	11,653	△870
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	4,381	4,763	△382
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	6,402	6,889	△487

2-6. 連結キャッシュ・フロー (Consolidated Cash Flows)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2020年3月期 予想 FY March 2019 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2019年3月期 FY March 2018 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change 額 (Amount)
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities)	28,000	27,438	+561
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities)	△16,000	△10,586	△5,413
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー (Free Cash Flows)	12,000	16,852	△4,852
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities)	△6,300	△8,226	+1,926
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 (Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period)	32,900	27,200	+5,700

3-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2018年3月期 FY March 2018				2019年3月期 FY March 2019			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
売上高 (Net Sales)	56,147	75,720	64,699	90,409	57,030	76,790	65,065	100,143
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.0%	+6.2%	+6.5%	△3.9%	+1.6%	+1.4%	+0.6%	+10.8%
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	13,758	18,377	15,519	21,148	13,994	19,829	16,490	22,855
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.9%	+7.2%	+5.9%	△0.7%	+1.7%	+7.9%	+6.3%	+8.1%
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A Expenses)	12,324	13,117	12,784	14,243	12,528	13,178	12,508	14,332
増減率 (YOY Change)	△0.6%	△2.2%	+5.1%	△1.4%	+1.7%	+0.5%	△2.2%	+0.6%
営業利益 (Operating Income)	1,434	5,259	2,734	6,904	1,466	6,651	3,982	8,522
増減率 (YOY Change)	+15.2%	+40.8%	+10.1%	+0.8%	+2.2%	+26.5%	+45.6%	+23.4%
経常利益 (Ordinary Income)	1,738	5,205	2,913	6,235	1,776	6,764	4,050	7,923
増減率 (YOY Change)	+25.4%	+44.0%	+28.0%	△5.2%	+2.2%	+30.0%	+39.1%	+27.1%
税金等調整前四半期純利益 (Profit before income taxes)	1,827	4,940	2,900	5,862	1,591	6,676	4,061	7,160
増減率 (YOY Change)	+37.8%	+30.9%	+28.2%	△5.3%	△12.9%	+35.1%	+40.0%	+22.1%
親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益 (Profit attributable to owners of parent)	1,339	3,384	2,062	5,162	1,408	4,783	2,832	5,213
増減率 (YOY Change)	+48.2%	+29.8%	+26.3%	+0.9%	+5.1%	+41.3%	+37.3%	+1.0%

3-2. プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2018年3月期 FY March 2018				2019年3月期 FY March 2019			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
ソフトウェア (Software)	61	100	59	111	51	105	50	133
増減率 (YOY Change)	+24.9%	+23.8%	+4.8%	△0.5%	△17.1%	+4.2%	△13.9%	+20.1%
メインフレーム系 (For Mainframes)	19	18	10	15	8	24	9	12
増減率 (YOY Change)	+76.2%	+72.8%	+3.9%	+40.6%	△55.2%	+30.5%	△10.4%	△23.6%
オープン系 (For Open Products)	43	82	49	95	42	81	42	121
増減率 (YOY Change)	+10.8%	+16.5%	+4.9%	△4.9%	△0.4%	△1.7%	△14.6%	+27.0%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	78	145	113	204	72	136	101	238
増減率 (YOY Change)	+1.9%	+3.0%	+17.7%	△10.0%	△7.8%	△6.2%	△10.9%	+16.3%
メインフレーム (Mainframes)	4	5	5	5	3	9	5	4
増減率 (YOY Change)	△19.8%	△31.4%	+29.2%	△45.6%	△5.7%	+99.3%	△10.2%	△17.2%
オープン他 (Open Products and Others)	74	141	108	200	69	127	96	234
増減率 (YOY Change)	+3.2%	+4.7%	+17.2%	△8.6%	△7.9%	△9.7%	△11.0%	+17.1%
メインフレーム計 (Mainframes Total)	22	23	15	20	12	33	13	16
増減率 (YOY Change)	+48.1%	+32.4%	+11.5%	+2.3%	△47.4%	+44.3%	△10.4%	△22.1%
オープン他計 (Open Products and Others Total)	117	223	157	295	111	208	138	355
増減率 (YOY Change)	+5.9%	+8.8%	+13.1%	△7.5%	△5.2%	△6.7%	△12.1%	+20.3%
合計 (Total)	139	246	172	315	123	241	151	371
増減率 (YOY Change)	+10.9%	+10.6%	+13.0%	△6.9%	△11.9%	△2.0%	△11.9%	+17.6%

3-3. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2018年3月期 FY March 2018				2019年3月期 FY March 2019			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
サービス (Services)	42,215	51,143	47,510	58,907	44,758	52,695	49,928	63,092
増減率 (YOY Change)	△3.1%	+4.2%	+4.4%	△2.2%	+6.0%	+3.0%	+5.1%	+7.1%
システムサービス (System Services)	16,924	23,960	20,602	29,021	17,792	24,427	21,976	31,776
増減率 (YOY Change)	△6.7%	+8.0%	+5.0%	△2.1%	+5.1%	+1.9%	+6.7%	+9.5%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	12,377	13,347	13,030	14,066	12,762	13,372	13,131	14,312
増減率 (YOY Change)	△4.0%	△2.3%	+0.4%	△3.3%	+3.1%	+0.2%	+0.8%	+1.7%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	11,001	11,713	11,895	13,405	12,198	12,473	12,668	13,808
増減率 (YOY Change)	+4.6%	+8.2%	+8.7%	△1.7%	+10.9%	+6.5%	+6.5%	+3.0%
その他サービス (Others)	1,911	2,121	1,981	2,414	2,005	2,423	2,151	3,195
増減率 (YOY Change)	△5.3%	△11.7%	△0.4%	+0.7%	+4.9%	+14.2%	+8.6%	+32.4%
ソフトウェア (Software)	6,134	10,048	5,855	11,064	5,083	10,469	5,039	13,284
増減率 (YOY Change)	+24.9%	+23.8%	+4.8%	△0.5%	△17.1%	+4.2%	△13.9%	+20.1%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	7,797	14,528	11,334	20,437	7,188	13,626	10,096	23,766
増減率 (YOY Change)	+1.9%	+3.0%	+17.7%	△10.0%	△7.8%	△6.2%	△10.9%	+16.3%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	7,217	13,950	10,762	19,862	6,638	13,058	9,534	23,213
増減率 (YOY Change)	+2.4%	+3.2%	+18.9%	△10.3%	△8.0%	△6.4%	△11.4%	+16.9%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	580	578	572	574	549	567	561	553
増減率 (YOY Change)	△4.2%	△0.9%	△1.1%	△0.8%	△5.2%	△1.8%	△1.8%	△3.8%
合計 (Total)	56,147	75,720	64,699	90,409	57,030	76,790	65,065	100,143
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.0%	+6.2%	+6.5%	△3.9%	+1.6%	+1.4%	+0.6%	+10.8%

注) 増減率は前年同期比

Note) "YOY Change" is the change from the same period of previous fiscal year.

3-4. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2018年3月期 FY March 2018				2019年3月期 FY March 2019			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
サービス (Services)	10,908	13,395	12,457	15,125	12,142	14,066	14,165	16,423
増減率 (YOY Change)	△5.1%	+7.0%	+1.3%	+1.2%	+11.3%	+5.0%	+13.7%	+8.6%
システムサービス (System Services)	4,698	6,651	5,245	7,363	5,023	6,789	6,443	9,099
増減率 (YOY Change)	△10.1%	+15.5%	+0.2%	+1.3%	+6.9%	+2.1%	+22.8%	+23.6%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	3,468	3,935	3,951	3,768	3,674	3,572	3,990	4,051
増減率 (YOY Change)	△4.1%	+4.0%	+2.0%	+0.8%	+5.9%	△9.2%	+1.0%	+7.5%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	2,271	2,334	2,803	3,355	2,963	3,055	3,136	2,837
増減率 (YOY Change)	△5.5%	+1.3%	+8.7%	+0.3%	+30.5%	+30.9%	+11.9%	△15.4%
その他サービス (Others)	469	473	456	638	480	648	594	434
増減率 (YOY Change)	+87.8%	△29.0%	△25.6%	+9.1%	+2.3%	+36.9%	+30.1%	△31.9%
ソフトウェア (Software)	1,630	2,944	1,246	3,144	645	3,192	565	2,836
増減率 (YOY Change)	+64.5%	+30.7%	+34.4%	+10.2%	△60.4%	+8.4%	△54.7%	△9.8%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	1,219	2,036	1,815	2,878	1,206	2,571	1,760	3,595
増減率 (YOY Change)	+5.5%	△14.2%	+28.0%	△17.7%	△1.0%	+26.2%	△3.0%	+24.9%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	858	1,668	1,456	2,487	819	2,172	1,367	3,209
増減率 (YOY Change)	+8.1%	△17.8%	+36.4%	△20.8%	△4.5%	+30.2%	△6.1%	+29.0%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	361	368	358	391	387	398	392	385
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.0%	+6.9%	+2.2%	+9.3%	+7.2%	+8.2%	+9.5%	△1.5%
合計 (Total)	13,758	18,377	15,519	21,148	13,994	19,829	16,490	22,855
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.9%	+7.2%	+5.9%	△0.7%	+1.7%	+7.9%	+6.3%	+8.1%

3-5. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)

	2018年3月期 FY March 2018				2019年3月期 FY March 2019			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
サービス (Services)	25.8%	26.2%	26.2%	25.7%	27.1%	26.7%	28.4%	26.0%
増減率 (YOY Change)	△0.5pt	+0.7pt	△0.8pt	+0.9pt	+1.3pt	+0.5pt	+2.2pt	+0.4pt
システムサービス (System Services)	27.8%	27.8%	25.5%	25.4%	28.2%	27.8%	29.3%	28.6%
増減率 (YOY Change)	△1.0pt	+1.8pt	△1.2pt	+0.9pt	+0.5pt	+0.0pt	+3.9pt	+3.3pt
サポートサービス (Support Services)	28.0%	29.5%	30.3%	26.8%	28.8%	26.7%	30.4%	28.3%
増減率 (YOY Change)	△0.0pt	+1.8pt	+0.5pt	+1.1pt	+0.8pt	△2.8pt	+0.1pt	+1.5pt
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	20.6%	19.9%	23.6%	25.0%	24.3%	24.5%	24.8%	20.6%
増減率 (YOY Change)	△2.2pt	△1.3pt	△0.0pt	+0.5pt	+3.6pt	+4.6pt	+1.2pt	△4.5pt
その他サービス (Others)	24.6%	22.3%	23.1%	26.4%	24.0%	26.8%	27.6%	13.6%
増減率 (YOY Change)	+12.2pt	△5.4pt	△7.8pt	+2.0pt	△0.6pt	+4.4pt	+4.6pt	△12.8pt
ソフトウェア (Software)	26.6%	29.3%	21.3%	28.4%	12.7%	30.5%	11.2%	21.4%
増減率 (YOY Change)	+6.4pt	+1.5pt	+4.7pt	+2.8pt	△13.9pt	+1.2pt	△10.1pt	△7.1pt
ハードウェア (Hardware)	15.6%	14.0%	16.0%	14.1%	16.8%	18.9%	17.4%	15.1%
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.5pt	△2.8pt	+1.3pt	△1.3pt	+1.1pt	+4.8pt	+1.4pt	+1.0pt
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	11.9%	12.0%	13.5%	12.5%	12.3%	16.6%	14.3%	13.8%
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.6pt	△3.0pt	+1.7pt	△1.7pt	+0.5pt	+4.7pt	+0.8pt	+1.3pt
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	62.3%	63.7%	62.7%	68.1%	70.4%	70.1%	69.9%	69.7%
増減率 (YOY Change)	+2.6pt	+4.6pt	+2.0pt	+6.3pt	+8.2pt	+6.5pt	+7.3pt	+1.6pt
合計 (Total)	24.5%	24.3%	24.0%	23.4%	24.5%	25.8%	25.3%	22.8%
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.2pt	+0.2pt	△0.1pt	+0.8pt	+0.0pt	+1.6pt	+1.4pt	△0.6pt

3-6. 区分別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2018年3月期 FY March 2018				2019年3月期 FY March 2019			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
サービス (Services)	43,224	62,241	42,380	63,700	47,196	56,544	45,180	65,009
増減率 (YOY Change)	△12.7%	+24.7%	+8.2%	+2.4%	+9.2%	△9.2%	+6.6%	+2.1%
システムサービス (System Services)	18,873	28,967	16,629	27,127	24,359	25,508	23,066	27,776
増減率 (YOY Change)	△14.2%	+25.3%	△9.1%	+7.3%	+29.1%	△11.9%	+38.7%	+2.4%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	10,842	11,752	11,020	20,300	11,630	11,316	11,278	20,467
増減率 (YOY Change)	△16.8%	+5.8%	+5.6%	+4.0%	+7.3%	△3.7%	+2.3%	+0.8%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	11,720	19,389	12,743	13,758	8,828	17,401	8,527	13,200
増減率 (YOY Change)	△9.5%	+42.6%	+49.0%	△8.9%	△24.7%	△10.3%	△33.1%	△4.1%
その他サービス (Others)	1,788	2,130	1,986	2,513	2,377	2,317	2,307	3,564
増減率 (YOY Change)	+14.1%	+1.7%	+5.4%	+10.7%	+32.9%	+8.7%	+16.1%	+41.8%
ソフトウェア (Software)	5,388	10,841	6,214	9,022	5,261	9,627	5,708	12,997
増減率 (YOY Change)	+23.1%	+64.0%	+6.3%	△16.6%	△2.4%	△11.2%	△8.1%	+44.1%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	8,919	15,541	11,420	18,062	8,259	13,753	12,522	22,813
増減率 (YOY Change)	+9.8%	+9.9%	△15.7%	+5.5%	△7.4%	△11.5%	+9.6%	+26.3%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	8,768	15,364	10,431	17,420	8,134	13,572	11,422	22,949
増減率 (YOY Change)	+9.6%	+9.4%	△16.5%	+8.0%	△7.2%	△11.7%	+9.5%	+31.7%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	150	177	989	641	124	181	1,099	-135
増減率 (YOY Change)	+19.0%	+87.8%	△6.1%	△34.8%	△16.9%	+2.3%	+11.2%	△121.1%
合計 (Total)	57,532	88,623	60,015	90,784	60,716	79,926	63,411	100,820
増減率 (YOY Change)	△7.3%	+25.4%	+2.5%	+0.7%	+5.5%	△9.8%	+5.7%	+11.1%

3-7. 区分別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2018年3月期 FY March 2018				2019年3月期 FY March 2019			
	第1四半期末 (End of 1Q)	第2四半期末 (End of 2Q)	第3四半期末 (End of 3Q)	第4四半期末 (End of 4Q)	第1四半期末 (End of 1Q)	第2四半期末 (End of 2Q)	第3四半期末 (End of 3Q)	第4四半期末 (End of 4Q)
サービス (Services)	196,043	207,141	202,011	206,804	209,242	213,091	208,342	210,259
増減率 (YOY Change)	△1.3%	+3.9%	+4.6%	+6.0%	+6.7%	+2.9%	+3.1%	+1.7%
システムサービス (System Services)	23,116	28,123	24,150	22,256	28,824	29,906	30,995	26,996
増減率 (YOY Change)	△10.8%	+4.7%	△5.4%	+5.1%	+24.7%	+6.3%	+28.3%	+21.3%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	43,313	41,718	39,708	45,943	44,811	42,755	40,902	47,057
増減率 (YOY Change)	△3.7%	△1.6%	△0.4%	+2.4%	+3.5%	+2.5%	+3.0%	+2.4%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	126,947	134,623	135,470	135,823	132,453	137,382	133,241	132,634
増減率 (YOY Change)	+2.1%	+5.9%	+8.6%	+7.6%	+4.3%	+2.0%	△1.6%	△2.3%
その他サービス (Others)	2,666	2,676	2,681	2,780	3,152	3,046	3,202	3,571
増減率 (YOY Change)	△19.8%	△11.4%	△8.0%	△0.3%	+18.2%	+13.9%	+19.4%	+28.4%
ソフトウェア (Software)	9,582	10,374	10,734	8,691	8,869	8,028	8,697	8,410
増減率 (YOY Change)	△19.3%	+0.1%	+1.0%	△15.8%	△7.4%	△22.6%	△19.0%	△3.2%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	6,499	7,512	7,598	5,223	6,294	6,422	8,848	7,895
増減率 (YOY Change)	△7.6%	+6.3%	△30.8%	△2.9%	△3.2%	△14.5%	+16.4%	+51.2%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	4,367	5,781	5,450	3,008	4,504	5,018	6,906	6,642
増減率 (YOY Change)	△10.2%	+7.3%	△38.2%	+6.8%	+3.1%	△13.2%	+26.7%	+120.8%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	2,131	1,731	2,148	2,215	1,790	1,403	1,941	1,252
増減率 (YOY Change)	△1.7%	+3.0%	△0.4%	△13.5%	△16.0%	△18.9%	△9.6%	△43.4%
合計 (Total)	212,125	225,029	220,344	220,719	224,405	227,541	225,887	226,564
増減率 (YOY Change)	△2.5%	+3.8%	+2.6%	+4.7%	+5.8%	+1.1%	+2.5%	+2.6%

* 本資料における記載金額は百万円未満を切り捨てて表示しています。億円表示の場合は億円未満を四捨五入しています。

* In this document, all amounts less than one million yen have been disregarded. Amounts showed in 100 million yen are rounded to the nearest 100 million yen.

(注意)

本資料における将来予想に関する記述は、現時点での入手可能な情報による判断および仮定に基づいております。実際の結果は、リスクや不確定要素の変動および経済情勢等の変化により、予想と異なる可能性があり、当社グループとして、その確実性を保証するものではありません。また、これらの情報は、今後予告なしに変更されることがあります。本資料は投資判断のご参考となる情報の提供を目的としたもので、投資勧誘を目的として作成したものではありません。本資料利用の結果生じたいかなる損害についても、当社は一切責任を負いません。

(Note)

Forecasts in this document rely on judgments and assumptions based on information available at present. Actual results are subject to changes in risks, uncertainties, economy and other factors that could cause them to be materially different from expectations, and Nihon Unisys Group makes no representations as to the accuracy. Information in this document is intended to provide as a reference for making investment decisions and is not intended to solicit investment. Nihon Unisys Group cannot be held responsible for losses resulting from information contained in this document.